form plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers
will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

FORT PLAIN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Notes to the Financial Statements

47

4) Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate for ERS and for TRS, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension
asset/(liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1-
percentagepoint higher than the current rate :

ERS
1% Decrease

(5.8%)

Current
Assumption

(5.9%)
1% Increase

(7.8%)

Employer's proportionate share of
the net pension liability (asset) 1,844,055$   6,644$   (1,687,879)$

TRS
1% Decrease

(6.10%)

Current
Assumption

(7.10%)
1% Increase

(8.10%)

Employer's proportionate share of
the net pension liability (asset) 7,528,181$   1,191,799$   (4,126,032)$

5) Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension asset/(liability) of the employers as of the respective
valuation dates, were as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)

ERS TRS Total

Valuation date 3/31/2021 6/30/2020

Employers' total pension liability 220,680,157$   123,242,776$   343,922,933$

Fiduciary net position 220,580,583   120,479,505   341,060,088

Employers' net pension liability 99,574$   2,763,271$   2,862,845$

Ratio of plan net position to the

Employers' total pension liability 99.95% 97.76% 99.17%

6) Other items

Changes of assumptions about future economic or demographic factors or other inputs are amortized
over a closed period equal to the average of the expected service lives of all employees that are
provided with pension benefits.

Collective pension expense includes certain current period changes in the collective net pension
asset/(liability), projected earnings on pension plan investments, and the amortization of deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for the current period. The collective pension
expense for the year ended June 30, 2021 is $189,813 for ERS and $648,599 for TRS.